Company, Inc. which operates DRC, a digital and print newspaper which covers news in Denton County.
These consolidated financial statements include the financial results from the operation of the newspaper
from August 7, 2023 to June 30, 2024.

These consolidated financial statements also include the accounts of North Texas Public Broadcasting
Foundation (the “Foundation”). The sole purpose of the Foundation is to support the activities of the
Corporation.

NOTE 2 - RESTATEMENT OF PREVIOSULY ISSUED FINANCIAL STATEMENT

In connection with the preparation of the Corporation's consolidated financial statements as of June 30,
2024, management identified a 2023 pledge that had not been recorded in 2023.  The 2023 consolidated
financial statements have been restated to reflect adjustments to appropriately state the contribution.

The table below summarizes the effect of the restatement on the consolidated statement of financial
position, consolidated statement of activities and consolidated statement of cash flows.

 Year Ended June 30, 2023

As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Restated

Consolidated statement of financial position
Pledges receivables, net $ - $ 2,000,000 $ 2,000,000
Total current assets 21,779,597 2,000,000 23,779,597
Long term pledges receivable, net - 7,229,603 7,229,603
Total noncurrent assets 32,621,940 7,229,603 39,851,543
Total assets 54,401,537  9,229,603 63,631,140
Net asset without donor restrictions 41,013,201  2,000,000 43,013,201
Net asset with donor restrictions 1,648,777 7,229,603 8,878,380
Total net assets 42,661,978 9,229,603 51,891,581
Total liabilities and net assets 54,401,537  9,229,603 63,631,140

North Texas Public Broadcasting, Inc.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - CONTINUED

June 30, 2024 and 2023

16

 Year Ended June 30, 2023

As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Restated
Consolidated statement of activities

Contributions of cash and financial assets
(Without donor restrictions) $ 18,019,659 $ 2,000,000 $ 20,019,659

Contributions of cash and financial assets
(With donor restrictions) 75,000 7,237,603 7,312,603

Contributions of cash and financial
assets (Total) $ 18,094,659 $ 9,237,603 $ 27,332,262

Total revenue, contributions and other
supports (Without donor restrictions) $ 26,621,562 $ 2,000,000 $ 28,621,562

Total revenue, contributions and other
supports (With donor restrictions) (33,354) 7,237,603 7,204,249

Total revenue, contributions and other
supports (Total) $ 26,588,208 $ 9,237,603 $ 35,825,811

Change in net assets from operating activities
(Without donor restrictions) $  (3,258,675) $ 2,000,000 $ (1,258,675)

Change in net assets from operating activities
(With donor restrictions) (33,354) 7,237,603 7,204,249

Change in net assets from operating
activities (Total) $ (3,292,029) $ 9,237,603 $ 5,945,574

Other income (expense) (With donor
restrictions) $ - $  (8,000) $ (8,000)

Other income (expense) (Total) $ 77,006 $  (8,000) $ 69,006

Change in net assets from nonoperating
activities (With donor restrictions) $ 254,695 $  (8,000) $ 246,695

Change in net assets from nonoperating
activities (Total) $ 1,542,763 $  (8,000) $ 1,534,763

Change in net assets (Without donor
restrictions) $ (1,970,607) $ 2,000,000 $ 29,393

Change in net assets (With donor restrictions) 221,341 7,229,603 7,450,944

Change in net assets (Total) $  (1,749,266) $ 9,229,603 $ 7,480,337

Net assets, ending (Without donor restrictions) $ 41,013,201 $ 2,000,000 $ 43,013,201
Net assets, ending (With donor restrictions) 1,648,777 7,229,603 8,878,380

Net assets, ending (Total) $ 42,661,978 $ 9,229,603 $ 51,891,581

Consolidated statement of cash flows

Cash flows from operating activities
Change in net assets $ (1,749,266) $ 9,229,603 $ 7,480,337
Pledges receivable, net - (9,229,603) (9,229,603)

NOTE 3 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Principles of Consolidation

The accompanying consolidated financial statements of the Corporation include the accounts of the
Corporation, DRC and the Foundation. All significant intercompany accounts and transactions have been
eliminated.

North Texas Public Broadcasting, Inc.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - CONTINUED

June 30, 2024 and 2023

17

Use of Estimates

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally